
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

16 August 2023 
 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday, 
24th August, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Hayes (Chair), Henderson and Peart 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of 
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
  

Public Document Pack

1



 

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

4. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 
12 months - WJ13 KVX  

(Pages 3 - 20) 

 
5. Application for a New Premises Licence - Parrs Country 

Store, Matford Home Farm, Matford, Exeter, EX2 8XT  
(Pages 21 - 50) 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 
 
24 August 2023 
 
PART I  

 

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for 
further 12 months 
WJ13 KVX Silver Skoda Octavia 

Purpose  For the Committee to consider the request, including this 
report, representations made by the proprietor of the 
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for 
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing 
plate.  

Applicant Mr C Leathlean 

Options The Committee may:  
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or  
b. Refuse the request. 

Report Author 
 

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Request for extension 
B:  MOT history 
C:  Photographs 

 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Vehicle first registered – 15 May 2015 

Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 3 months  
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 31 August 2023 
 
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being 
more than 10 years old. 

 
1.2 The current MOT expires on 31 August 2023 with no advisories.  MOT booked 

with vehicle inspection. 
 
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 10 August 2023 – details to be 

provided at the hearing. 
 
1.4 Licensing Officer:  

Vehicle checked -  
Officer comments. 
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing 
officer. 

 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Recommendation: 
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle 
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed. 
  

2. RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW 
 
2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy states that: 
 

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years 
old at first registration. 

 
 A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10 

years old with the exception of purpose-built cabs.  The Council has discretion to 
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older 
than ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a
[...]
se-built cabs.  However, 
the Committee decided that the Council could exercise discretion to continue to 
licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older than ten years 
provided that the Council is satisfied that it is in a good condition and good state 
of repair and provided that it passes the appropriate testing standard.  
Applications for subsequent licensing for vehicles older than ten years will be 
considered by the Regulatory and Appeals Committee which can impose such 
conditions as it thinks fit including six monthly testing.  The Committee did not 
consider it appropriate to introduce an upper age or mileage limit.” 

 
2.8 Section 50(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

provides: 
 

‘that a district council shall not under the provisions of this subsection require a 
proprietor to present the same hackney carriage or private hire vehicle for 
inspection and testing on more than three separate occasions during any one 
period of twelve months.’ 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals 
to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
4. LEGAL 

 
The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by 
the granting of an extension of the licence.  If they are satisfied that safety is 
reasonably assured, they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or such 
shorter period as they see as appropriate. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



H444  WJ13 KVX       Thu 13/07/2023 21:56 
 

Please could I request and extension to the plate on this vehicle. 
 
It has been a great car, totally reliable, regularly serviced and never broken down. It is also 
in very good cosmetic condition inside and out with only minor blemishes. 
 
Kind Regards 
Chris Leathlean 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



This is a new service – Complete a quick survey (https://www.smartsurvey.co.uk/s/GIZZX?
vrm=WJ13KVX&ma
[...]

PASS
Mileage
81,749 miles

Test location

MOT test number

View test location

View test location

What are defects?

View test location

12

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/mot-changes-20-may-2018


5352 1784 4559

Expiry date
31 August 2018
Advisory notice item(s)

Front brakes release unevenly just under max imbalance

Date tested
25 August 2016

PASS
Mileage
58,157 miles

Test location

MOT test number
3145 9867 6205

Expiry date
31 August 2017

Date tested
1 September 2015

PASS
Mileage
29,332 miles

Test location

MOT test number
8231 7331 5287

Expiry date
31 August 2016

Check for vehicle recalls
See if SKODA OCTAVIA WJ13KVX has outstanding recalls

Show

Cookies  Terms and conditions  Privacy notice  Accessibility statement
MOT history API  Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency

What are advisories?

View test location

View test location

13

https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://dvsa.github.io/mot-history-api-documentation/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except
where otherwise stated

© Crown copyright

14

https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


 

 

15



 

 

16



 

 

17



 

 

18



 

 

 

19



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
CHAIR: Cllr Robert Hayes 

 

 

DATE: 
 

24 August 2023 

REPORT OF: 
 

Licensing Manager  

SUBJECT: Application for a New Premises Licence – Parrs 
Country Store, Matford Home Farm, Matford, Exeter, EX2 
8XT 
 

PART I  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application. 
 
 

PART I  
 
 
 

1. THE APPLICATION 
 
Applicant:  Richard Parr 
 
Premises:  Parrs Country Store, Matford Home Farm, Matford, Exeter, EX2 8XT 
 
 
The application is for a Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 is to allow 
the provision of regulated entertainment and supply of alcohol.  Attached is a copy of the 
location plan and plan of premises (Appendix A). 
 
The operating schedule shows: - 
 
Hours Premises Open to the Public: 
Monday to Sunday 0800hrs until 2200hrs 
 
Relevant licensable activities:  

• Supply of alcohol. 

• Provision of regulated entertainment: recorded music. 
 
 

21

Agenda Item 5



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

Hours of licensable activities:  
Playing of Recorded Music   Monday to Sunday 0800hrs to 2130 hrs    
Supply of Alcohol (on/off the premises) Monday to Sunday 0800hrs to 2130hrs 
 
Seasonal variation on all licensable activities 
No seasonal variations 
 
Designated premises supervisor: Joanne Haywood 
 
Supply of alcohol is for consumption on and off the premises. 
 
Steps to promote licensing objectives:  
 

• General 
- 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
STAFF TRAINING:  
 
All staff engaged in licensable activity at the premises will receive training and information in 
relation to the following: 
 
i. The Challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises, including the forms of 
identification that are acceptable. 
ii. The hours and activities permitted by the premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 
2003 and conditions attached to the licence. 
iii. How to complete and maintain the refusal register in operation at the premises (in 
relation to the sale of alcohol). 
iv. Recognising the signs of drunkenness. 
v. The operating procedures for refusing service to any person who is drunk, underage or 
appears to be underage, or appears to be making a proxy purchase. 
vi. Action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including reporting an incident to the 
emergency services. 
 
Training shall be recorded in documentary form and shall be regularly refreshed at no 
greater than 12-month intervals. Training records shall be made available for inspection and 
copying at reasonable times upon request of an authorised officer of a responsible 
authority. 
 
Training records will be retained for at least 12 months. 
 
INCIDENT LOG 
 
An incident log shall be kept and maintained at the premises which will include a log of the 
following, including pertinent details: 
 
i. Any incidents of disorder or of a violent or anti-social nature  
ii. All crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police 

22



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

iii. All ejections of patrons 
iv. Any complaints received 
v. Any visits by a responsible authority (under the Licensing Act 2003) or emergency service  
 
Records must be completed within 24 hours of any incident and will contain the time and 
date, the nature of the incident, the people involved, the action taken and details of the 
person responsible for the management of the premises at the time of the incident. 
 
The logs shall be kept for at least 12 months following the date of entry and be made 
available for inspection and copying upon request of an authorised officer of a responsible 
authority. 
 
ALCOHOL SALES 
 
All alcohol for consumption OFF the premises will be sold in sealed containers. 
 

• Public Safety 
In the absence of adequate daylight, artificial lighting in any area accessible to the public 
shall be fully operational whilst the public are present. 
 
The collection of glasses and bottles shall be undertaken at regular intervals to ensure there 
is no build-up of empties in and around the premises. 
 

• Th
[...]
ies: 
 
Police – no representation received. 
 
Environmental Health Officer – no representation received.  
 
Fire Officer – no objection. 
 

Planning Officer – no objection. 
 
Food and Safety - no representation received. 
 
Child Protection Agency - no representation received. 
 

Weights & Measures – no representation received. 
 
Health Authority - no representation received. 
 

Interested parties: 
 
Eight representations have been received on the grounds of Public Nuisance and Crime and 
Disorder.  Four of these representations were deemed not relevant.  However, they have been 
included. 
 
Note: Relevant extracts from D.C.M.S. Guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy are 
attached at the end of the report to assist members consider these representations. 

24



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

 
Andrea Furness 
Licensing Manager 
 
  

Wards affected Kenn Valley 

Contact for any more information Andrea Furness  

Background Papers (For Part I reports only) 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Section 182 Guidance for Police and Licensing 
Authorities and  
Statement of Licensing Policy 

Key Decision No 

In Forward Plan No 

Community Impact Assessment attached: No 

Appendices attached: Appendix A – Location plan and plan of premises 
Appendix B – Representations 
Appendix C – National guidance 
Appendix D - Policy 

 
 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Parrs Farm Country Store

¯

0 0.01 0.020.01 mi

0 0.01 0.030.01 km
Map Tile: SX9389SW Full Reference: SX93053 89117

Scale: 1:453

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Parrs Farm Country Store, Matford

July 24, 2023

0 0.01 0.030.01 mi

0 0.02 0.040.01 km

1:625

Made by: Teignbridge District Council
Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright.

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



31



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Derek HEWERTSON < >  
[...]
f granted, we will take 
steps to legally challenge the licensing. I also suggest you talk to your planning department about their previous 
dealings with the applicant. 

Regards 

 John and Lynne Maclean  

  

36

mailto:licensing@Teignbridge.gov.uk


From: don clarke < >  
Sent: 10 July 2023 15:26 
To: Ext Mail: Licensing <licensing@Teignbridge.gov.uk> 
Subject: Parrs Farm Country Store 
 
I would like to object to this request by the above establishment to sell alcohol and play recorded music. 
 
As an owner of a property in Matford Mews which is adjacent to the country store I can only envisage that the 
granting of such permission would create a public nuisance and disrupt the quiet enjoyment we have within this 
lovely development.  
 
Please can my objection be passed to the necessary body who will be making this decision. 
 
Amanda Clarke 
  

37



Sent: 14 July 2023 10:58 
To: Ext Mail: Licensing <licensing@Teignbridge.gov.uk> 
Subject: Parrs Farm Country Store 
 
Good Morning 
 
I am emailing in regards to the application for a 'premises license' for Parrs Farm Country Stores at Matford in 
Exeter. 
 
As a resident I have been made aware that this application has been made by the owner of Parrs Farm Country 
Store. I totally object to this application for the following reasons; 
 
Firstly, as a resident that lives directly next door to the premises and with a property that backs onto the Farm 
store, it is totally unacceptable to have to endure the 'nuisance' that will occur from this license application. We 
already have to listen to music late at night from the Devon Hotel which has a major impact on my sleep and 
mental health, this will only make this even worse listening to it from both sides of my property.  
Secondly, this will clearly increase the volume of traffic using the already diabolical road surface leading to the 
premises. 
Thirdly, only 8 weeks ago we had a 'member of the public' enter 3 separate properties at Matford Mews,whilst 
drun
[...]
 the Authority will be the adequacy of measures proposed in the 
Operating Schedule to promote the licensing objectives having regard to the type of 
premises, the licensable activities to be provided, the nature of the location and the 
needs of the local community. 
 

5.3.3  The Authority will also have regard to wider considerations affecting the residential 
population, businesses and the amenity of an area. These include alcohol-related 
violence and disorder, anti-social behaviour, littering, fouling, noise and the capacity of 
the infrastructure and police resources to cope with the movement of large numbers of 
people, particularly late at night and in the early morning. 
 

5.3.4  Since the introduction of the Act, the Authority’s experience is that the vast majority of 
complaints about licensed premises are caused by public nuisance, in particular 
excessive noise from live and recorded music and disturbance caused by customers 
congregating outside licensed premises. The Authority will expect applicants to have 
particular regard to these issues and to include in their Operating Schedules adequate 
and effective steps to control noise and disturbance from their premises. Existing licence 
holders will also be expected to demonstrate – through the effective management of their 
premises – that they are taking appropriate and reasonable steps within their control to 
minimise disorder, anti-social behaviour and public nuisance. 
 
Public nuisance is not defined in the Licensing Act 2003 and retains its broad common law 
meaning. It should be noted that public nuisance can include low-level nuisance affecting a few 
people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting the whole community. It may also 
include the reduction of the living and working amenity and environment of persons and 
businesses in the area of licensed premises. (Home Office Guidance 2.16 (S182 April 2018) 

 
5.3.5  When deciding whether to grant a licence, the Authority may ta
[...]
ten less inhibited about their behaviour and may be unaware of 
the noise they are creating. As background noise levels are lower at night, any noise is 
more intrusive for residents trying to sleep. 
 

3.5.3  The Authority will require applicants to take appropriate and proportionate measures 
for the prevention of public nuisance. Such measures may include those listed in the  
Authority’s Information Pack – Pool of Licensing Conditions 

 
6.1  In general, the Authority will deal with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits 

of each application. However, when issuing a licence with hours beyond midnight higher 
standards of control and supervision will be expected in order to promote the licensing 
objectives - especially for premises situated in or near residential areas. 
 

6.2  The Act does not provide for standard closing times. Licensed premises will generally be 
permitted to sell alcohol during the hours they intend to open provided they can 
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Authority that the premises will be operated in a 
manner consistent with the licensing objectives, Home Office guidance (S182) and this 
Policy. However, there is no presumption that applications for extended hours will take 
precedence over the human rights of local residents and businesses. 
 

6.3  The licensed hours will normally be approved where the applicant can show that the 
proposal would not adversely affect the licensing objectives. The Authority may, however, 
set an earlier terminal hour where it considers this is appropriate to the nature of the 
activities and the amenity of the area or is necessary to achieve one or more of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Home Office Guidance 10.14 (S182 April 2018).  If the Licensing Committee or a sub-committee 
believes that granting longer hours would undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the 
application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from those requested.   

47

h
[...]
 function in terms of 

supervising customers not only inside premises but also outside. Door Supervisors will 
therefore be expected to take a pro-active role in managing the behaviour of customers 
outside premises in order to minimise any disturbance and nuisance to nearby residents. 
Licence holders should ensure in particular that, at closing times, they have sufficient 
Door Supervisors to effectively control ‘surges’ of customers leaving premises. 
 

12.3  Whenever security operatives are employed at licensed premises to carry out any 
security function such operatives must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority 
(SIA). Competent and professional door supervisors are key to public safety at licensed 
premises and the provision of door supervisors is an action point for the leisure industry 
to consider in the Home Office Alcohol Strategy. 
 
It is a mandatory condition of a Premises Licence that where the licence requires 
personnel to carry out security activity (e.g. screening of customers, dealing with conflict 
management, crowd control) such personnel are licensed by the Security Industry 
Authority. (Licensing Act 2003, s.21).  

 
 

50


	Agenda
	4 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - WJ13 KVX
	WJ13 KVX Appendix A - applicant request
	WJ13 KVX Appendix B - MOT History
	WJ13 KVX Appendix C - Photographs

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Parrs Country Store, Matford Home Farm, Matford, Exeter, EX2 8XT
	Appendix A - Location Plan (Emap)
	Appendix A - Location Plan (Gismo)
	Appendix A - Plan of premises
	Appendix B - All representations received_redacted
	Appendix C - National Guidance
	Appendix D - policy - 2021






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Hayes (Chair), Henderson and Peart 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Officer 
Legal Assistant 
 

  
9.   APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

11.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
  

12.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - WJ13 KVX  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard 
from the Applicant. In particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT 
certificate expires on 31 August 2024, with no advisories. The Sub-Committee were 
informed that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 10 August 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence as detailed in the report subject to 6 monthly vehicle inspections due to the 
age of the vehicle. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (24.8.2023) 

 
2 

 

13.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - PARRS COUNTRY 
STORE, MATFORD HOME FARM, MATFORD, EXETER, EX2 8XT  
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Licensing 
Officer (previously circulated) in which determination was sought in respect of an 
application for a new Premises Licence for Parrs Country Store, Matford Home 
Farm, Matford, Exeter, EX2 8XT. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was permitted to speak. The Applicant 
answered questions put to him by the Sub-Committee.  
 
Persons who had submitted representations also attended the meeting and were 
permitted to speak. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance, and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy, it was moved by Councillor R Hayes and seconded by 
Councillor Peart, and 
 
RESOLVED that the Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of Parrs 
Country Store, Matford Home Farm, Matford, Exeter, EX2 8XT be granted subject 
to the following two additional conditions: 
 

• The supply of alcohol on/off the premises be allowed between the hours of 
1000hrs to 2100hrs; 

• the music level must not exceed 53db. Any decibel readings are to be taken 
from outside any window or door at the licensed premises when the same 
are shut. Readings to be taken from within 2 meters of the closed window or 
door. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
  
The Sub-Committee heard that the licence for alcohol had been applied for to 
enable sales from the farm shop and for alcohol to be consumed whilst eating in 
the café and the Thai takeaway which both have small amounts of seating. The 
Applicant clarified that there was seating for approximately 20 people in the café 
and around 12 people outside the Thai takeaway. In total there are usually only 
around 25-30 people on the site at any one time although this could vary. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant that the Designated Premises 
Supervisor was experienced and would be in charge of training all staff. They also 
heard that whilst there were no employed security staff, all current members of staff 
are very experienced and as such would be comfortable dealing with any issues 
that may arise.  
 
 
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (24.8.2023) 

 
3 

 

The Applicant then clarified the current opening hours for the farm store are 8am-
6pm. The café opened from 9am-3pm and the Thai takeaway opened at 3pm until 
9/9.30pm. 
 
The Sub-Committee then heard from the representative’s spokesperson who 
detailed the history of the site as a working farm and how its use had changed over 
the years to include other small businesses including the farm shop and café. They 
detailed their concerns about the proposed licence and the potential noise levels 
impacting on the neighbours living next door to the application site. The residents 
already have to deal with noise from close by hotels and were concerned additional 
noise levels from the application site would make it more difficult to enjoy their 
homes. 
 
Those who had submitted representations also had concerns about the prevention 
of crime. There had recently been break ins and the residents were concerned the 
supply of alcohol and potential increase in people on the site could lead to further 
crime. The residents also had concerns that the appropriate planning permissions 
had not been granted. It was suggested by the spokesperson that conditions on the 
opening hours and decibel levels could be considered by the committee if they 
were minded to approve the application. 
 
In response to comments from persons who had submitted representations the 
Applicant explained that he had not received any formal complaints regarding 
noise. The Applicant stated that the intention is for music to only be played in the 
café. The Applicant also confirmed that the farm shop was insulated on all sides 
except the front where the entrance is. This insulation was completed around 5-7 
years ago. Planning applications to change the use of the office were also due to 
be submitted over the following weeks. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also informed by the Licensing Officer that one 
representation had been withdrawn following discussions with the Applicant and 
they now supported the application and understood the reasons for it. 
 
The Sub-Committee having considered the Application submitted and having heard 
from those present, and being mindful of Statutory Code of Guidance and Licensing 
policy, felt that on balance it should approve this application. However, the Sub-
Committee being mindful of the location of the application site, felt it reasonable to 
add two additional conditions restricting the maximum music decibel level and 
limiting the hours available for the sale of alcohol to promote the Licensing 
Objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee felt that on balance the Applicant had given consideration to 
the nature of the premises, the locality in which it is situated and potential risks in 
carrying out the licensable activities. The Sub-Committee were mindful that whilst 
planning is not a material consideration, the applicant’s assurances that he was 
going to seek the appropriate planning permissions reassured the Sub-Committee 
that the applicant would also uphold the conditions given on the licence. 
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (24.8.2023) 

 
4 

 

The Sub-Committee were sympathetic to those who had submitted representations 
and their reasons and explained that they had the usual channels to report any 
issues such as noise disturbances. Any concerns or breaches could then be dealt 
with appropriately.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the four Licensing Objectives would be 
upheld and therefore deemed it appropriate to grant the premises licence with the 
two additional conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Hayes 
Chair 

 

 
 


